November 19, 2019 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Transaction Framework

Agreement.

On November 19, 2019, a total of 85,739,105 Consideration Shares were allotted and issued to

the Offshore Vendors, credited as fully paid, in accordance with the Transaction Framework

Agreement and pursuant to the General Mandate.

The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 2.03% of the total issued Shares of the

Company immediately before the Completion; and (ii) approximately 1.99% of the total issued

Shares as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares immediately after the

Completion.

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares upon the Completion are set out below for illustrative purpose only:

 Immediately before the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately following

completion of the allotment and

issue of the Subscription Shares

Name of Shareholder No. of Shares Approximate

% of issued

Shares

No. of Shares Approximate %

of issued

Shares

Longlink Capital Limited(1)  620,000,000 14.71% 620,000,000 14.42%

Baolink Capital Limited(1)  506,600,000 12.02% 506,600,000 11.78%

Xinhong Capital Limited(1)  566,666,670 13.45% 566,666,670 13.18%

Mr. Wu Zeyuan 1,280,000 0.03% 1,280,000 0.03%

Dr. Lee Kai-Fu 32,994,151 0.78% 32,994,151 0.77%

Kingkey Enterprise Holdings

Limited(2)
418,324,680 9.93% 418,324,680 9.73%

Eastern Sun Enterprise Limited(3)  58,626,000 1.39% 58,626,000 1.36%

Mr. Chen Jiarong(4)  412,500 0.01% 412,500 0.01%

Ms. Liu Chenchen(4)  130,000 0.003% 130,000 0.003%

 Offshore Vendors – – 85,739,105 1.99%

 Other Public shareholders 2,008,526,690 47.67% 2,008,526,690 46.72%

Total 4,213,560,691 100.00% 4,299,299,796 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the concert party agreement entered into by, among others, Mr. Cai Wensheng and Mr. Wu Zeyuan

(including, where applicable any entities directly or indirectly controlled by them that directly holds the Shares)

on August 17, 2016, the entire interest of Xinhong Capital Limited is held by Easy Prestige Limited, which is in

turn held by Lion Trust (Singapore) Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. Wu Zeyuan. The entire interest

of Baolink Capital Limited is held by Mr. Cai Wensheng and the entire interest of Longlink Capital Limited is

held by Longlink Limited, which is in turn held by Lion Trust (Singapore) Limited as the trustee for the benefit